
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 26 May 2016 to 

transact the following business:- 
 
1.   To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 21 April and 20 May 2016 

(Pages 3 - 32) 
 
 

2.   Official Announcements  
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 

3.   Petitions  
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 

4.   Questions from Members of the Public  
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 

5.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2016-17 (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
 
6.   Domiciliary Care - The Future Model for Enablement and the Restructuring 

of In-house Domiciliary Care Services (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Karen Robson 
 Tel: 0191 4332129 
   
 Date: 18 May 2016 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   Civil Bus Lane Enforcement in Gateshead (Pages 55 - 76) 
 
 

8.   Report from the Cabinet (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
9.   Notice of Motion  

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
9(a) - Notice of Motion - Devolution (Pages 81 - 82) 

 
9(a)(i) - Amendment to Notice of Motion - Devolution (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
 

10.   Questions  
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Jane Robinson 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 21 April 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A GEDDES (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: A Thompson, J Adams, C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, 

M Charlton, B Clelland, B Coates, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, 
W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
John Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, J Graham, T Graham, J Green, L Green, S Green, 
G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, F Hindle, L Holmes, M Hood, 
H Hughes, J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
C McHatton, C McHugh, E McMaster, M McNestry, C Ord, M Ord, 
D Robson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, 
N Weatherley and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: R Beadle, M Graham, J Hamilton, P McNally, P Mole, 

B Oliphant, P Ronan and J Simpson 
 
A minutes silence was observed following the death of Alderman June Joyce MBE 

 
CL119   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 17 MARCH 2016  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the minutes of the meeting held 17 March 2016 be 

approved as a correct record subject to it being noted 
that Councillor P Maughan had submitted his apologies 
for the meeting. 

 
CL120   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 (A) Regional Armed Forces Forum 

  
The Mayor announced that the Council was awarded the Armed Forces Covenant 
Employer Recognition Scheme Gold Award earlier in the year for outstanding 
commitment in supporting the Armed Forces.  Gateshead was the only council to 
receive such an award and one of only 16 organisations to do so nationwide. 
  
Councillor Stuart Green, Armed Forces Champion, and officers have received 
positive feedback on the award from various agencies.  A letter has been received 
from the Regional Armed Forces Forum congratulating the Council on this fantastic 
achievement. 
 

CL121   PETITIONS  
 

 Councillor M Hood submitted a petition on behalf of residents of Kibblesworth 
regarding their poor broadband service. 

(a) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

CL122   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Paul Watson submitted the following question: 
  
“Please can the Council tell me what action they intend to take in respect of the fact 
that council officers have repeatedly failed to follow the council’s procedure for 
dealing with complaints, and have repeatedly failed to acknowledge or respond to 
correspondence from Gateshead residents.” 
  
Councillor M Henry, Leader of the Council responded to the question. 
  
 

CL123   ADULT SOCIAL CARE DEFERRED PAYMENTS POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a proposed Deferred 
Payment Policy, charging of interest and administration costs. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  i) That the Deferred Payments Policy as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report be approved 

        
  ii) That charging of interest at the lower of 1.15% or 

the amount specified in regulation and 
administration costs based on actual costs on the 
deferred payments amounts be agreed 

      
  iii) That delegated authority be granted to the 

Director of Adult Social Care to amend the 
scheme in line with changes made by statutory 
provisions (such as, for example, any change in 
the upper capital limit) 

  
 

CL124   2016 - 2017 STATUTORY INTERVENTION PLAN FOR THE FOOD CONTROL 
AND HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Intervention Plan for the 
Food Control and Health & Safety services for 2016-2017. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the Intervention Plan for the period 1 April 2016 – 
31 March 2017 be approved 

  
 

CL125   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Corporate Health 
and Safety Policy covering all Council employees and others affected by the 
Council’s work activities. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the Corporate Health and Safety Policy be 
approved 

Page 4



 

  
 

CL126   COUNCILLOR ENGAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the new Councillor 
Engagement and Development Framework. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  i) That the Councillor Engagement and 
Development Framework as outlined be approved 

        
  ii) That the Protocol on Councillors’ Attendance to 

the ‘Associated Protocols’ be added within the 
Code of Conduct for Members  

      
  iii) That delegated authority be granted to the 

Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to make any minor 
amendments/updates to the Framework 

  
 

CL127   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 

  
 

CL128   NOTICE OF MOTION  
 

 Councillor Douglas moved the following motion: 
  
“Gateshead Council notes that the Government’s White Paper, entitled Educational 
Excellence Everywhere, is a complete distraction from the very real problems facing 
schools and parents; that it poses a real danger to our education system and opens 
the door to privatisation. 
  
We further note that Government plans to force all schools to become academies by 
2022, at great and unnecessary expense to the tax payer of around £1.3 billion 
whilst schools face cuts in funding, has been greeted with disbelief and dismay by 
parents, teachers and politicians. Over 80% of local authority schools are rated good 
or outstanding by Ofsted, which begs the question, why force them to change?  
Evidence suggests the academy programme is not working. Sir Michael Wilshaw, 
the head of Ofsted, said that many academy chains were performing badly and 
letting down disadvantaged children.  A report of the Education Committee highlights 
that there is no evidence that academisation in itself leads to school improvement. 
  
Gateshead Council believes that every child deserves an excellent education and 
acknowledges that across the UK schools and parents are facing a chronic teacher 

Page 5



 

recruitment and retention crisis, a lack of school places, chaos in curriculum change 
and primary tests, and a funding crisis. Instead of dealing with these very real 
issues, the Government is pursuing a top-down reorganisation of education that has 
no basis in evidence and no mandate, as these proposals were not part of their 2015 
election manifesto.  We also believe that breaking up national pay and conditions will 
be a further distraction for schools. 
  
Gateshead Council opposes the Government’s proposals to force all schools to 
become academies. We will seek to encourage campaigning against the White 
Paper and we call on the Government to put their plans on hold as there is 
insufficient evidence that they will raise standards.  
  
Gateshead Council also calls on the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning and the Service Director, Learning and Schools to continue to work with 
schools, governors, trade unions and parents to maintain cooperation, partnership 
and support school improvement across schools in Gateshead.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried 

  
 

CL129   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

Friday, 20 May 2016 

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A GEDDES (CHAIR) 

Councillors: A Thompson, C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, 
M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, W Dick, 
S Dickie, P Dillon, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
John Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, 
L Green, S Green, G Haley, J Hamilton, M Henry, H Hughes, 
J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHatton, 
C McHugh, E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, 
C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, C Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, 
L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley and A Wheeler 

APOLOGIES: Councillors: R Beadle, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Hood, P Maughan, 
K McCartney, P McNally and S Ronchetti 

A minutes silence was observed following the death of Alderman Norman Lakey. 

Reverend Tom Jamieson, Ryton Holy Cross Church gave the opening address. 

CL1 ELECTION OF MAYOR 

As required 
[...]
Serious Violence and Domestic Homicide – 

Progress Update 

 Update on Families OSC 

 

4 April 2017 

 

 

 

 Implementation of Safer Gateshead 

Priorities – end of year performance 

 Progress Update – Actions re Prevent 

Agenda 

 Safer Gateshead Draft Priorities 2017-18 

 

 

Appendix1 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting OSC Work Programme 2016-17 (DRAFT) 

4 July 2016 

1.30pm 

 

 

 

 Health of LAC Annual Report  

 Adoption Annual Report 

 Regulation 33 Report 

 Ofsted – Specific LAC Improvement Plan 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Service (CAHMS) for LAC (deferred from 

2015/16 work programme) 

 

10 October 2016  

4.30pm 

 

 

 Young Peoples Presentation  

 Fostering Service Annual Report  

 Performance Overview 

 Regulation 33 Report 

 

16 January 2017  

1.30pm 

 

 

 

 

 Missing from Care Annual Report 

 Education Annual Report 

 Regulation 33 Report  

 Children in External Placements 

 

 

20 March 2017  

4.30pm 

 

 

 Young Peoples Presentation  

 Performance Overview 

 Regulation 33 Report  

 Ofsted – Specific LAC Improvement Plan – 

Progress Update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

26 May 2016 
 

DOMICILIARY CARE – THE FUTURE MODEL FOR 
ENABLEMENT AND THE RESTRUCTURING OF IN-HOUSE 

DOMICILIARY CARE SERVICES 
 
 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the proposals to retain the in-

house domiciliary care service while adopting more efficient working 
arrangements and transfer part of it into the enhanced enablement service. 
 

2. On 23 February 2016, Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to consult 
on proposals to create an enhanced in-house enablement function as part of 
the redesign of Adult Social Care. 
 

3. The new contract for domiciliary care has proved problematic since its 
establishment in August 2015 for reasons beyond the remit of the attached 
report, and to the extent that capacity and quality have been an issue, with 
one provider subject to contract suspension and Care Quality Commission 
notice. 
 

4. Whilst the original premise set out in the report to Cabinet was sound, the 
timing for the delivery of the new model within prevailing market conditions has 
meant it is necessary to reconsider how this will be achieved. 
 

5. In order to address the issues outlined within the attached report, the revised 
proposal is to create an enhanced in-house enablement service through 
transferring sufficient employees from the current in-house domiciliary care 
service and to retain the remaining workforce.  
 

6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. It is recommended that Council agree to continue to deliver domiciliary care 

services through enablement and longer term provision, and for consultations 
to continue with the trade unions and workforce on the application of more 
efficient working arrangements. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 6  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  24 May 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Domiciliary Care - The Future Model for Enablement and the 
Restructuring of In-house Domiciliary Care Services 

 
REPORT OF:  Alison Elliott, Interim Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and 

Learning 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek Cabinet and Council approval on the proposals to retain the in-house 

domiciliary care service while adopting more efficient working arrangements and 
transfer part of it into the enhanced enablement service.  

 
Background 
 
2. The Council Plan 2015-2020 provides clear policy directions for the Council to follow 
 if it is to be successful in its
[...]
eed to be 
 transferred to the independent sector to release sufficient resources to meet the cost 
 of the enhanced enablement service.  

 
14. It is clear that there are a number of complexities and interdependencies which need 

to be recognised and accommodated to enable the new model of care to be 
implemented. Not least of which is the re-shaping of an external domiciliary care 
market which has been unable to deliver, on both volume and quality, the standards 
that should rightly be expected by the community of Gateshead.  

 
15. This vulnerability has led to a reconsideration of the timescales associated with the 

adoption of the new model of care, and also the Council’s place within the market 
itself and how best to establish the standards required. There is a need to take a 

Page 50



 3 of 6  

 

critical look at the market as a ‘whole system economy’ and the role of Council run 
provision within it.  

 
16. The proposal as set out seeks to establish the implementation of an enhanced model 

of enablement whilst recognising that the vulnerability of current market conditions 
precludes the Council from realising its full potential or return on investment as 
quickly as had been anticipated. However, it is a pragmatic solution to ensure that 
the outcomes required are impacted as little as possible by factors beyond the model 
itself. 

 
Recommendations 
 
17. It is recommended that the Council be recommended to agree to continue to deliver 

domiciliary care services through enablement and longer term provision, and for 
consultations to continue with the trade unions and workforce on the application of 
more efficient working arrangements. 

 
For the following reasons: 

 
(i)  To facilitate the implementation of the new model of Adult Social Care and 

 achieve the required budget savings. 
 

(ii)  To ensure that the Council is able to meet its legal requirement to provide 
 services to vulnerable people in the community whilst developing the
[...]
ETING 

26 May 2016 
 

CIVIL BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT IN GATESHEAD 
 
 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of bus lane traffic contraventions 

in Gateshead and to set the charge level for the contraventions and to 
nominate a Councillor to the Bus Lane Adjudication Joint Committee. 
 

2. A move to more sustainable modes of travels is a key focus of local, regional 
and national transport policy.  Bus use per capita remains higher in North East 
England than in any other region of the country outside London. 
 

3. The Council received the statutory power to undertake bus lane enforcement 
in 2007, at the same time as civil parking enforcement were granted however, 
the Council’s bus lane enforcement powers have never been utilised and the 
power to enforce bus lanes within the borough has fallen to the Police alone. 
 

4. Regulations enable traffic authorities to allow certain classes of vehicles other 
than buses to use bus lanes without the need for special authorisation.  
Councils introducing bus lane enforcement should determine their general 
approach to such exemptions and should also determine the level of a penalty 
charge.  The Council must also formally appoint one of its members to the Bus 
Lane Adjudication Joint Committee. 
 

5. Enforcement would initially be by means of the Council’s existing approved 
mobile CCTV vehicle, but it is expected that a system of fixed CCTV cameras 
would be utilised once driver behaviours become clearer. 

 
6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. It is recommended that Council:  

 
i) Approves the Code of Practice relating to the use of CCTV for Civil 
Parking and Bus Lane Enforcement and connected purposes, as set 
out in Appendix 4 of the attached report 

 
ii) Amends the Constitution to give delegated authority to the Service 
Director, Development, Public Protection and Transport Strategy to 
carry out the statutory procedure to introduce and operate civil bus lane 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

enforcement and to make such technical amendments to the Council’s 
Code of Practice for CCTV Enforcement as may be required to comply 
with changes to national legislation or guidance, or decisions of the 
Traffic Penalty Tribunal 

 
iii) Approves the level of Penalty Charge for bus lane contraventions at 
£60 

Page 56



 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

24 May 2016 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 

Civil Bus Lane Enforcement in Gateshead 

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities & Environment 
  

 
 Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek Cabinet approval to introduce civil enforcement of bus lane traffic 

contraventions in Gateshead and to recommend to Council that it sets a charge 
level for the contraventions and nominates one of its Councillors to the Bus Lane 
Adjudication Joint Committee. 

 
 Background  
 
2. A move to more sustainable modes of travel is a key focus of local, regional and 

national transport policy.  Bus use per capita remains higher in North East England 
than in any other region of the country outside London.  Although that figure has 
declined over the last decade, a significant factor in encouraging people to make 
sustainable travel choices is ensuring that services are able to run as efficiently as 
possible, especially on key routes.  Effective enforcement will lead to service 
improvements and should in turn lead to increased bus use. 

 
3. The Council received the statutory power to undertake bus lane enforcement in 

2007, at the same time as our civil parking enforcement powers were granted.  
These powers are in addition to those held by the Police. However, our bus lane 
enforcement powers have never been utilised and the power to enforce bus lanes 
within the Borough has fallen to the Police alone. 

 
4. Regulations enable traffic authorities to allow certain classes of vehicles other than 

buses to use bus lanes without the need for special authorisation.  Councils 
introducing bus lane enforcement should therefore determine their general 
approach to such exceptions. 

 
5. Prior to commencement, the Council must approve one of two options for the level 

of the penalty charge (either £60 or £40) and that decision must then be submitted 
to the Secretary of State for ratification.  The Council must also formally appoint one 
of its members to the Bus Lane Adjudication Joint Committee, in the same way that 
it has to the PATROL Joint Committee in relation to Civil Parking Enforcement. 

 
6.  Enforcement would initially be by means of the Council’s existing approved mobile 

CCTV vehicle, but it is expected that a system of fixed CCTV cameras would be 
utilised once driver behaviours become clearer. 

 
7. A new Traffic Regulation Order will be required to re-designate the bus lanes and 

the classes of vehicle authorised to use them.   
 
8 National guidance exists in relation to what exemptions should apply, and it is 

proposed to follow this guidance unless there are clear reasons to depart from it. 

 

Page 57



 
 

 
Proposal 

 
9. It is proposed that Gateshead Council commences bus lane enforcement with effect 

from 1 November 2016.  
 
 Recommendations 
 
10. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Agrees to the introduction of civil bus lane enforcement in Gateshead with 
effect from 1 November 2016 (or as soon thereafter as practicable, subject to 
completion of the statutory processes) on the basis of the key principles 
outlined in Appendix 2; 
 

(ii) Agrees to appoint the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to the 

Bus Lane Adjudication Joint Committee; 

 
(iii) Recommends Council to approve the Code of Practice relating to the use of 

CCTV for Civil Parking and Bus Lane Enforcement and connected purposes, 

as set out in Appendix 4;  

 

(iv) Recommends Council to amend the Constitution to give delegated authority 

to the Service Director, Development, Public Protection and Transport 

Strategy to carry out the statutory procedure to introduce and operate civil 

bus lane enforcement and  to make such technical amendments to the 

Council’s Code of Practice for CCTV Enforcement as may be required to 

comply with changes to national legislation or guidance, or decisions of the 

Traffic Penalty Tribunal. 

 

(v) Recommends Council to set the level of Penalty Charge for bus lane 
contraventions at £60. 

 
For the following reasons: 

 
(i) To improve the reliability of local bus services, and thereby encourage 

greater use of buses; 

 
(ii) To comply with the relevant statutory and procedural requirements; 

 

(iii) To ensure enforcement can commence with effect from 1 November 2016; 

 

(iv) To improve consistency in enforcement. 

 
 
 

CONTACT: Andy Waters   extension: 3837 

Page 58



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 

1. The proposal supports the “Sustainable Gateshead” strand of Vision 2030 by 
facilitating and encouraging more sustainable travel options.  It will also address 
some of the traffic congestion problems set out under “Gateshead the Place” within 
the 2015-2020 Council Plan. 

 
2. The proposal will directly address the need to enforce bus priority lanes set out in 

the Tyne and Wear Local Transport Plan for 2011-2021. 
 

Background 
 
3. A move to more sustainable modes of travel is a key focus of local, regional and 

national transport policy.  Bus use per capita remains higher in North East England 
than in any other region of the country outside London.  Although that figure has 
declined over the last decade, a significant factor in encouraging people to make 
sustainable travel choices is ensuring that services are able to run as efficiently as 
possible, especially on key routes.
[...]
aries, building on the experience gained from last year's Creative 
Makings project. Each artist will have expertise in a different digital process and 
approach the project by highlighting different techniques, skills and applications.  
 
Local History Month  
Local History Month is being held this month. It offers a wide range of walks, talks, 
events and exhibitions at St Mary’s Heritage Centre and in Libraries throughout 
Gateshead and is well supported by both Gateshead’s Local History groups and library 
employees. Our local history walks enable residents to discover hidden buildings, 
landscapes and stories of Gateshead. This year’s walks include tours of the 
Elisabethville boundaries (Birtley’s First World War Belgian refugee colony) by Birtley 
Heritage Group and a gentle stroll along Front Street with Whickham Local History 
Society. Gateshead Local History Society will again celebrate the ancient practice of 
walking Gateshead’s boundaries and will also lead a walk around Shipcote. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
The Council is asked to note this report.  

 

Page 80



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

26 May 2016 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
  
Councillor J Wallace will move the following motion: 

“This Council calls on the Chief Executive to produce and bring forward, at the earliest 
opportunity, a briefing for members on the financial implications to Gateshead Council of the 
decision to be a Non-Consenting Authority and to withdraw from the North East devolution 
settlement.  This Council also calls on the Chief Executive to arrange a meeting of the 
Corporate Resources Advisory Group so that all members can discuss the contents of the 
briefing.” 

 
Proposed:   Councillor J Wallace 
 
Seconded by:  Councillor J McClurey 
Supported by:  Councillor D Duggan 
    Councillor M Ord 
    Councillor I Patterson 
    Councillor C McHatton 
     

    
       
  

Agenda Item 9(a) 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

26 May 2016 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF MOTION 
  
Councillor M Gannon will move the following amendment to the Notice of Motion: 
 
Delete all after “This council” to “North East devolution settlement” and insert... 
 
“notes that it agreed to the October 2015 “Devolution Agreement” on the understanding that 

government would provide a fair funding settlement to north east councils. The council 

therefore calls on the Chief Executive to produce and bring forward, at the earliest 

opportunity, a briefing for members on the fairness or otherwise of the 2016/17 settlement 

both for Gateshead and the 7 NECA authorities. The report should include analysis for the 

cumulative impact of any unfairness across the period 2010 to 2017” 

 
Proposed:   Councillor M Gannon  
 
Seconded by:  Councillor G Haley 
 
Supported by:  Councillor M Foy 
    Councillor A Douglas 
     

    
       
  

Item 9(a)(i) 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 21 April and 20 May 2016
	Item 1b - Minutes 20 May
	Minutes
	CL7 ALLOCATION OF SEATS
	CL8 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL AND OTHER BODIES EXERCISING NON EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
	Appendix 1(b)(iii)

	CL9 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS


	5 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2016-17
	Appendix - Communities and Place OSC
	Appendix  - Corporate Resources OSC
	Appendix - Families OSC
	Appendix - Care Health and Wellbeing OSC
	Appendix - Community Safety Sub OSC
	Appendix - Corporate Parenting OSC

	6 Domiciliary Care - The Future Model for Enablement and the Restructuring of In-house Domiciliary Care Services
	Item 6 - Domiciliary Care - The Future Model for Enablement and the Restructuring of In-house Domiciliary Care Services - Appendix

	7 Civil Bus Lane Enforcement in Gateshead
	ITem 7 - Civil Bus Lane Enforcement in Gateshead - Appendix

	8 Report from the Cabinet
	 9(a) - Notice of Moti

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 26 May 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, R Beadle, M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, J Hamilton, S Hawkins, M Henry, 
M Hood, H Hughes, J Kielty, J Lee, P Maughan, J McClurey, 
J McElroy, C McHatton, C McHugh, E McMaster, M McNestry, 
P Mole, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley, A Wheeler 
and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, M Charlton, J Graham, T Graham, J Green, 

L Green, K McCartney, R Mullen and C Simcox 
 
 
 
Father Jeffrey Dodds, from St Philip Neri, Dunston to gave the opening address. 
 
 
CL10   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 21 APRIL AND 20 MAY 

2016  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the minutes of the meetings held 21 April and 20 
May 2016 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 

CL11   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Cabinet Portfolio Appointments 

  
The Leader confirmed the Cabinet Portfolio appointments, details of which had 
previously been circulated. 
 
 

CL12   PETITIONS  
 

 Councillor Wood submitted a petition on behalf of private hire vehicle drivers about 
the effects of the proposed approach to civil bus lane enforcement in Gateshead. 
 
 
 



 

CL13   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

CL14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2016-17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees work programmes for 2016-17. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the provisional work programmes for the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees for 2016/2017 be approved. 
 
 

CL15   DOMICILIARY CARE - THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ENABLEMENT AND THE 
RESTRUCTURING OF IN-HOUSE DOMICILIARY CARE SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposals to retain the 
in-house domiciliary care service while adopting more efficient working 
arrangements and transfer part of it into the enhanced enablement service. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Council continue to deliver domiciliary care 

services through enablement and longer term provision, 
and for consultations to continue with the trade unions 
and workforce on the application of more efficient 
working arrangements. 

  
 

CL16   CIVIL BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT IN GATESHEAD  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the introduction of bus lane 
traffic contraventions in Gateshead and to set the charge level for the contraventions 
and to nominate a Councillor to the Bus Lane Adjudication Joint Committee. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED       i) That the Code of Practice relating to the use of CCTV 

for Civil Parking and Bus Lane Enforcement and 
connected purposes, as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
attached report be approved 

  
ii) That the Constitution be amended to give delegated 
authority to the Service Director, Development, Public 
Protection and Transport Strategy, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, to 
carry out the statutory procedure to introduce and 
operate civil bus lane enforcement and to make such 
technical amendments to the Council’s Code of Practice 
for CCTV Enforcement as may be required to comply 
with changes to national legislation or guidance, or 
decisions of the Traffic Penalty Tribunal 

  



 

iii) That the level of Penalty Charge for bus lane 
contraventions at £60 be approved 

  
iv) That the appointment of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport to the Bus Lane Adjudication 
Joint Committee be noted. 

 
 

CL17   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the information be noted  
  
  

CL18   NOTICE OF MOTION  
 

 Councillor Wallace moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council calls on the Chief Executive to produce and bring forward, at the 
earliest opportunity, a briefing for members on the financial implications to 
Gateshead Council of the decision to be a Non-Consenting Authority and to 
withdraw from the North East devolution settlement.  This Council also calls on the 
Chief Executive to arrange a meeting of the Corporate Resources Advisory Group 
so that all members can discuss the contents of the briefing.” 
  
 Councillor M Gannon moved the following amendment: 
  
Delete all after “This council” to “North East devolution settlement” and insert... 
  
“notes that it agreed to the October 2015 “Devolution Agreement” on the 
understanding that government would provide a fair funding settlement to north east 
councils. The council therefore calls on the Chief Executive to produce and bring 
forward, at the earliest opportunity, a briefing for members on the fairness or 
otherwise of the 2016/17 settlement both for Gateshead and the 7 NECA authorities. 
The report should include analysis for the cumulative impact of any unfairness 
across the period 2010 to 2017” 
  
On the amendment being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
The amendment was put as the substantive motion and duly carried. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED –  
  
“This Council notes that it agreed to the October 2015 “Devolution Agreement” on 
the understanding that government would provide a fair funding settlement to north 
east councils. The council therefore calls on the Chief Executive to produce and 
bring forward, at the earliest opportunity, a briefing for members on the fairness or 
otherwise of the 2016/17 settlement both for Gateshead and the 7 NECA authorities. 



 

The report should include analysis for the cumulative impact of any unfairness 
across the period 2010 to 2017 North East devolution settlement.  This Council also 
calls on the Chief Executive to arrange a meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Advisory Group so that all members can discuss the contents of the briefing.” 
  
 

CL19   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions received. 
 

 
 
 


